amending Laws 1955', Chapter 151, Section 1; Subdivision 3, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1955, Chapter 151, Section 1, Subdivision 3, as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 271, Section 1, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. St Paul, city of; police pensions. "Member" means any person regularly employed and entered on the payroll in the police department of the city, on active duty, except those classified as clerical by the Civil Service Rules and Classification of Position of the City of Saint Paul, and except ambulance surgeons, and includes any person who was a member of the police relief association of the city under any previous law. The term "member" shall also include those persons who were members of the police relief association of the city at the time of their transfer from the bureau of police and fire alarm telegraph of the department of public safety to the department of public works and carried on a public works department payroll after such transfer.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 23, 1969.

CHAPTER 669—H. F. No. 2129

[Not Coded]

An act pertaining to the St. Paul firemen's relief association; amending Laws 1955, Chapter 375, Section 3, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1955, Chapter 375, Section 3, as amended by Laws 1961, Chapter 376, Section 2, is amended to read:

Sec. 3. St. Paul, city of; firemen's relief; fireman defined. A fireman under sections 1 to 29 is one who is regularly entered on the pay-roll of such fire department serving on active duty with a designated fire company thereon or having charge of one or more of the companies and engaged in the hazards of fire fighting;

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

667]

and shall include all members of the electrical and mechanical divisions of such fire department and all others who are subject to like hazards. Substitutes and persons employed irregularly from time to time shall not be included. The term "fireman" shall also include those persons covered under the provisions of Laws 1955, Chapter 375, as amended, at the time of transfer from the bureau of police and fire alarm telegraph of the department of public safety to the department of public works and carried on a public works department payroll after such transfer.

The association shall establish a firemen's pension fund or continue to maintain the firemen's pension fund now existing in such city and shall have the management and control of any such fund. All persons who are members of an existing firemen's relief association in such city shall continue as members of the relief association established under this act.

Any person entitled to a pension under the provisions of this act shall have and retain the right to waive all or any portion of benefits granted herein by written notice to said association. The amount of pension so waived shall not accrue to the credit of the pensioner, but upon written notice to the association cancelling such waiver, said pensioner shall thereafter receive the monthly pension to which he may be entitled under the provisions of this act.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 23, 1969.

CHAPTER 670-H. F. No. 2131

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the policemen's relief association in the city of Eveleth; amending Laws 1965, Chapter 636, Sections 1 and 2; and by adding a section thereto; and repealing Section 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1965, Chapter 636, Section 1, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikcout.